

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ROSE ANN PAGUIRIGAN, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiff, : 1:17 Civ. 1302 (NG) (CLP)

-vs- :

PROMPT NURSING EMPLOYMENT AGENCY :
LLC d/b/a SENTOSA SERVICES, :
SENTOSACARE LLC, SENTOSA NURSING :
RECRUITMENT AGENCY, BENJAMIN LANDA, :
BENT PHILIPSON, BERISH RUBENSTEIN a/k/a :
BARRY RUBENSTEIN, FRANCIS LUYUN, :
GOLDEN GATE REHABILITATION & HEALTH :
CARE CENTER LLC, and SPRING CREEK :
REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER, :

Defendants. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts.....1

 A. Factual and Procedural Background.....1

 B. The Terms of the Settlement.....4

 C. The Court Authorized Notice of Proposed Settlement5

Argument.....6

Point I

Final Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate

Because the Settlement Terms Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate6

 A. The Scope of Discovery Preceding Settlement.....7

 B. The Risks of Litigation for All Parties and the Ability of
 the Defendants to Satisfy a Greater Judgment.....7

 C. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Underlying Litigation.....8

 D. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement9

 1. *Objections by Class Members*.....9

 2. *Objections by Individuals Who Want to be Class Members*.....10

Conclusion.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc., 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....7

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177
(S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....6

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Empl. Agency LLC, 827 F. App’x 116 (2d Cir. 2020).....3

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Empl. Agency LLC, 17 Civ. 1302, 2021 WL 2206738
(E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2021).....3

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Empl. Agency LLC, 17 Civ. 1302, 2019 WL 4647648
(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019).....8

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig., 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....7

Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 818 (1983).....6-7
